Government of West Bengal
Office of the Commissioner of Police
Howrah

Notification

Memo No. 932/CP **Date : 08.08.2023**

Whereas, it is necessary to regulate traffic in the jurisdiction of Howrah Police Commissionerate to streamline traffic flow,

And whereas, it is necessary to prevent accidents and loss of life and property and to ensure safety and security of general public,

And whereas, Kolkata Police has issued order further restricting movement of goods vehicles throughout Kolkata vide No. TCR/306/2023 dated 07.08.2023 of DCP Traffic, Kolkata & Traffic Notification No. TP/25 dated 07.08.2023 of Commissioner of Police, Kolkata,

Whereas it is necessary for the interest of public safety and convenience, I, Praveen Kumar Tripathi, IPS, Commissioner of Police, Howrah, in exercise of powers conferred upon me U/S 112(2)/115/116/117 of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 vide notification no. 2827(A)-WT/3M-80/2002 dated 01.09.2011 of Transport Department do hereby order that all Good Vehicles shall be restricted to ply in the following areas-Vidyasagar Setu and its ramps, Kona Expressway, Drainage Canal Roads, Andul Road, Howrah-Amta Road and all other feeder roads connecting these major roads, in the manner as mention below:-

1. Movement of Heavy Goods Vehicles and Medium Goods Vehicles shall be prohibited to ply from 05:30 hrs. to 21:30 hrs. on all the days.

However Goods Vehicle carrying essential and perishable items like – LPG, POL, Oxygen, Milk, Medicine, Vegetables, Fruits, etc. shall be allowed to ply from 21.30 hrs to 07.30 hrs and again from 12.00 hrs to 16.00 hrs on all the days within the city.

- 2. Light Goods Vehicles will be allowed to move within the city between 12.00 hrs & 16.00 hrs and 21.30 hrs & 05.30 hrs.
- 3. These restrictions will remain in force in addition to the other normal restrictions and relaxations as notified earlier.
- 4. This order shall come into force with immediate effect.

Sd/-

(Praveen Kumar Tripathi, IPS) Commissioner of Police, Howrah Memo No: 932(60)/CP Date: 08.08.2023

Copy to:

- 1. All DCPs, HPC.
- 2. ADCP (SB/South/Central), HPC.
- 3. All ACPs, HPC.
- 4. All OCs of Police Stations, HPC.
- 5. All OCs of TGs, HPC.
- 6. OCs CR, TCR & CCRB, HPC.
- 7. All 2nd officer of STGs // OC, MV Section // OC, Fatal Cell, HPC
 - ---- for information and N/A.

Sd/-Commissioner of Police, Howrah

Memo No: 932/60(23)/CP Date: 08.08.2023

Copy to:

- 1) The Director General & Inspector General of Police, West Bengal.
- 2) The Addl. Director General & Inspector General of Police, IB, West Bengal.
- 3) The Addl. Director General & Inspector General of Police, Traffic & Road Safety, WB.
- 4) The Commissioner of Police, Kolkata.
- 5) The Commissioner of Police, Barrackpore.
- 6) The Commissioner of Police, Bidhannagar.
- 7) The Commissioner of Police, Chandannagar
- 8) The Inspector General of Police, Traffic, West Bengal.
- 9) The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Traffic, West Bengal.
 - ----- for favour of kind information.
- 10) The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Traffic, Kolkata.
- 11) The Superintendent of Police, Howrah (Rural).
- 12) The Superintendent of Police, Hooghly (Rural).
- 13) The Superintendent of Police, Baruipur PD
- 14) The Superintendent of Police, Sundarban PD
- 15) The Superintendent of Police, Diamond Harbour PD
- 16) The Superintendent of Police, Barasat PD
- 17) The Superintendent of Police, Purba Burdwan
- 18) The Superintendent of Police, East Midnapore
- 19) The Superintendent of Police, West Midnapore
- 20) The Superintendent of Railway Police, Howrah.
- 21) The District Magistrate, Howrah.
- 21) The Commissioner, Howrah Municipal Corporation.
- 22) The Secretary and President of all Transport Association.
- 23) The President, Howrah District Chamber of Commerce.
 - ---- for favour of kind information and necessary action please.

Sd/-Commissioner of Police, Howrah